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Baby Monitor
（S5-M)

Monitor
Adapter
(5V 2A)

Camera
 Adapter
(5V 1A)

Monitor TYPE-C 
 Power Cable

(1000 + 50mm)

Camera Micro-USB 
Power Cable

(2600 + 20mm)

Mounting 
Screws Pack

Manual

Baby Camera
（S5-C）

Positioning Paper

21 EN

Menu Button:   
1) Short press the【Menu】to pop up the menu.
2) Short press the【Menu】to close the menu and return to the home page.  
3) Hold the button: take a picture and save it to the memory card (please 
     insert the memory card first).

1

Up key / brightness + key Down key / brightness - key

1) In the menu option state, press the up, down, left and right keys for menu 
     selection.
2) When the monitoring screen is displayed, press the brightness + and 
     brightness - keys to adjust the brightness of the display screen.

1) Green: baby's exposure to low-level environmental noise.
2) Yellow: baby's exposure to moderate-level environmental noise, please 
     check whether the baby is safe.
3) Red: baby's exposure to high-level environmental noise, please check 
      whether the baby is safe.

3) When the monitoring screen is displayed, press the volume + and 
     volume - keys to adjust the volume of the display screen.

4 5
Left key / volume - key Right key / volume + key6

Power indicator of Monitor（Red: In Charge    Green:  Full Power） 

Volume indicator of Camera：

8
9

Power button: Long press for 3 seconds to power on / off, short press to
switch on / off the monitor screen.
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Wide-Angle Lens1

Microphone2

Camera Power LED Status
Indicator

3

Camera Antenna4

Speaker5

Camera Pairing Button6

Camera Micro USB Port7

8 Micro SD Card Slot

Microphone12Reset Button11 Speaker13

Display Screen14

Monitor TYPE-C Port17

Support Stand / Back clip15

Handle16

Return to previous level of menu/Talk button：
1) Short press the【return menu / Talk intercom】button in the menu
     bar and return to the superior menu.
2) In any interface, long press【return to the last menu / Talk intercom】
     button to achieve voice intercom.

2

OK key / Zoom Key:
1) Click the 【OK】button to enter the Camera Setting in the 
     disconnected interface.

2) For function selection, press the 【OK】key to confirm the selection.
3) When connecting multiple cameras and the monitor is in multi-screen 
     display mode, press the "OK" button for 2 seconds to switch 
     monitoring screen.
4) When the monitoring screen is displayed, briefly press this button to 
     switch 1.5x, 2x, and 4x zoom and turn off zoom.

3
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Monitor Charging Method

Please fully charge the Monitor before using. Charging method：
1. Connect one end of the TYPE-C(1m) cable to the Baby Monitor,and the 
     other end to the power adapter (5V 2A).
2. Plug the adapter into a power outlet.

Camera Power Supply Method
1) Connect one end of the Micro USB (2.6m) cable to the camera, and the 
     other end to the power adapter (5 V 1A).
2）Plug the adapter into a power outlet.
After powering the Camera and fully charging the Monitor, you can enjoy the 
video baby monitor.
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Camera Installation Methods
1. Select a position with a wide viewing angle and place the camera directly.
2. Installation on the Wall (optional)
1) Tear off the positioning paper and stick it to the selected location.
2) For a wooden wall, drive a screw directly into the area covered by the paper     ;
     for a concrete wall, drill a hole on the area and insert a bolt before tightening 
     the screw into the wall.
3) Align the guide rail at the bottom of the camera with the screw and push the 
     camera horizontally to lock it onto the wall.

Note: Please adjust the height 
and depth while tightening the 
screws to ensure that the camera 
is installed correctly.

WARNING！

If you restore the initial plant settings, press the OK button in the 
"Please add a camera" interface to add Camera.

After the Monitor and Camera are successfully 
connected, please avoid using the Monitor and 
Camera close to each other, otherwise it may 
cause howling .

Baby Monitor and Baby Camera are paired out of the box. Please refer to the
following steps when adding additional Baby Cameras or after resetting a 
Baby Camera：Please make sure the Baby Monitor and the Baby Camera
matches the same version. 
1) Press the【MENU】button to open the menu , select "Camera Setting" → "
     Camera Pairing", press 【OK】to add Camera. 
2) Press the pair button on the back of the Camera for seconds until you hear 
     the ticking prompt.

1) Manual switching: Long press the 【OK 】button, the screen will be switched 
     to the next screen. The icon of the camera you select will display.
2) Automatic switching (Muti-Camera Cycling): select “Camera Setting”-> 
  “Display Mode”-> “Muti-Camera Cycling /           ”option. The screen cycles 
     through the list of connected Baby Cameras according to pre-set intervals.     

When you add more than two Baby Cameras, you can manually and 
automatically switch camera screen.

Press the 【MENU】 button on the Monitor to display the functional interface, 
as shown below:

Full Screen 
This mode allows you to see one camera in full-screen view. 

Monitor Menu Settings & Icons Description

1. Menu settings

VOX Mode         
Monitor Mode

Lullaby

Clock Reminder

Camera Settings

More SettingsAlert 

  When you turn on the VOX mode, the screen will be turned on 
  automatically if the noise is detected above your pre-set level.

  Select "Audio Only", monitor display turns off, but you'll hear
  audio from your camera(s).

VOX Threshold           1-5 thresholds are optional.
Audio Only        

  You can set the Baby Monitor to alert you when a specific 
  noise level is detected.
Sound Alert      

Note: Surrounding noise might set off false alarm.

  1. Add Camera(Note: You can add up to 4 cameras per 
baby monitor.) 2. Delete Camera

Off、1H, 1.5H, 2H, 2.5H, 3H, 3.5H, 4H and custom are optional. 

1. Off indicates that the timing reminder function is off.
2. 1H, 1.5H, 2H, 2.5H, 3H, 3.5H, 4H indicates a reminder timing function after 
     1, 1.5, 2, 2.5, 3, 3.5, 4 hours.(e.g.When you choose "Feeding" -> "3H", means 
     that the alarm clock will remind you to feed after 3 hours ) 
3. Custom: You can set the clock according to the time you need.

Camera Pairing

  Automatic and close are optional.   1. Please use the standard AC Power Chargers and Charging Cables.

  S5-M:  FCC ID:2AZWZ-S5M          IC:27280-S5M
  S5-C :  FCC ID:2AZWZ-S5C           IC:27280-S5C

  2. Do not use the device in an environment where the temperature is too high or 
       too low, and do not expose the device to strong sunlight or an environment 
       that is too humid.
 3. The suitable ambient temperature for S5-M and accessories is -10°C  to +50°C.

 4. The suitable ambient temperature for S5-C and accessories is -10°C  to +50°C.

5. When charging, please place the device in a well-ventilated environment 
     with normal room temperature. It is recommended to charge the device 
     within the temperature range of 0°C~45°C.

When set to "Auto", camera automatically switches the screen color according 
to the light condition in the room.

Enable to automatically turn off the screen after 1min, 3mins or 5mins. If you 
select "Off", the screen won't sleep automatically.

Night Vision Mode

  Set the monitor system time.Time Setting

  Set the monitor display language.Language Setting

  Off, 1min, 3mins and 5mins optional. Sleep Mode

the other Anti-Screen Flicker mode. 
Illumination source frequency: 50Hz and 60Hz optional. Please select the 
approiate frequency of the lighting source.

  If the baby monitor's screen is flickering, change toAnti-Screen Flicker

number, Monitor SN number, Camera SN number.
  Display Monitor version number, Camera version Version Information

  Resets all options to their default setting.Default Settings

  "Normal" by default.When the camera is inverted for 
mounting, select the corresponding camera first, select "Rotate 180°", and then 
press "OK" to complete the setting.

Video Screen Setting 

  No Record，Cyclic Recording(when motion detected)，
Cyclic Recording. 
Select ‘No Record’：it means that the video will not be recorded, and it won't
 be stored in the micro SD card. 
Select ‘Cyclic Recording(when motion detected)’: It means that recording 
starts when motion detected. "Cycle" means that when the micro SD card fills up, 
the earliest videos will be gradually and automatically deleted to store the latest 
video.
Select ‘Cyclic Recording’ : it means that the video will keep recording 
circularly, no matter the motion detected or not.

Record Mode

  If the Time Stamp is enabled, the recorded video will contain 
the time information. In some cases, it can be used as video evidence.
Time Stamp

  Show more details of the micro SD card. 
You can select ‘format’ to format the micro SD card. Cautious! Formatting 
will delete all files in the micro SD card and cannot be recovered.

Status of micro SD card

  Full screen, cycle cameras.Display Mode

  Comfort baby.Select your desired lullaby song. You can 
adjust the volume by pressing the "-/+" volume button.
Camera Lullaby     

  For adults to have a good sleep.Select the white 
noise you want, and press the volume + and volume - keys to adjust the 
volume while the monitoring screen is displayed.

Monitor white noise     

  1-3 volume are optional, "2" by default.Alarm Volume      
Note: When the Monitor paired more Cameras, if you set volume 1 which 
means all paired cameras are volume 1.
Key Note: The interval duration between each sound alarm is 5 seconds. 
It will not alert during this interval even there is alert trigger condition.

Note: When multiple cameras are connected and set to "cycle cameras", 
the monitor will cycle through the list of connected baby monitors 
according to the pre-set interval.

Note:  If the night vision mode is set to "Close", the Monitor will stick to 
daylight screen color and will not change when the surrounding 
environment is getting dark.

Please use a 16GB~128GB Micro SD card with data rate of Class 10 or above.

Note: Alert is automatically disabled after enabling the lullaby function.
Warning: The sound of lullabies may mask the baby's cry.

Feeding、Diaper Changing、Other

Description:

  5 Secs, 10 Secs, 20 Secs and 30 Secs  are optional."10 Secs" 
by default. The monitor will alert continuously according to the alert duration 
you set.

Alarm Duration      

Note: 

2. Small icons description

Wireless signal 
strength

Baby Monitor 
has successfully 

connected 
to Camera

Camera is
cycling lullabies

Camera is playing
a single lullaby

Acoustic alarm VOX mode is on
is triggered

Currently set time

It is cycling through 
the Cameras screens, 
 and currently cycling 

to Camera3

Night Vision Mode
 is enabled

Current battery power
status of monitor

Baby Monitor
is charging

Warning Explain 

STRANGULATION HAZARD: Cords can strangle children.Keep 
cords out of the reach of  children (more than 3ft (0.9m) away).  

Warranty: 12-month limited warranty

Manufacturer: KAWA ELECTRONICS COMPANY LIMITED
Email: support@kawa-in.com
Web: www.kawa-in.com
Address: FLAT A 21/F CHEUNG LEE IND BLDG 9 CHEUNG 
                    LEE ST CHAI WAN HONG KONG 

Certification

Declaration Of Conformity

封底 封面

HD Video Wireless Baby Monitor

Model：S5

取扱説明書
USER MANUAL

English 1

日本語 18

Español 32

尺寸：80mmx110mm

材质：封面封底128G哑粉过哑油+内页80G哑粉

尺寸：80mmx110mm

材质：封面封底128G哑粉过哑油+内页80G哑粉

黑色
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保証期間：12ヶ月

S5-M 210-204929

210-204938S5-C

メーカー: 

注意

KAWA ELECTRONICS COMPANY LIMITED

メールアドレス: support@kawa-in.com

ウエブサイト: www.kawa-in.com

住 所: FLAT A 21/F CHEUNG LEE IND BLDG 9 CHEUNG 

                    LEE ST CHAI WAN HONG KONG 

日语

ベビーモニター
（S5-M)

モニターア
ダプター
(5V 2A)

カメラア
 ダプター

(5V 1A)

TYPE-C 
 モニター用

(1000 + 50mm)

USBケーブル
カメラ用

(2600 + 20mm)

取付ネジパック説明書

ベビーカメラ
（S5-C）

位置決め紙

1918JP

メニューボタン:
1)  [メニュー]ボタンを短く押すと、メニューインターフェイスがポップア
      ップします。
2) メニューインターフェイスで、[メニュー]ボタンを短く押してメニュー
     インターフェイスを閉じ、メインインターフェイスに戻ります。
3) 長押しボタン:写真を撮って、Micro SDカードに保存「まずメモリーカ
     ードを入れてください」。

1

上ボタン/輝度＋ボタン 下ボタン/輝度-ボタン

1) メニューオプションの状態で、上下左右のボタンを押して、メニューを選
     択します。
2) モニター画面で輝度＋ボタン、輝度-ボタンを押して、 ディスプレイの明る
     さを調整できます。

1) 緑色：赤ちゃんの環境騒音は小さいです。
2) 黄色：赤ちゃんの環境に中程度の騒音があるので、赤ちゃんが安全かどう
     かを確認してください。
3) 赤色：赤ちゃんの環境騒音が大きいので、赤ちゃんが安全かどうかを確認
     してください。

3) モニター画面で音量＋ボタン、音量-ボタンを押して、ディスプレイの音量
     を調整できます。

4 5

左ボタン/音量-ボタン 右ボタン/音量＋ボタン6

8

9

モニター電源表示灯（赤い：充電中    緑：完全に充電されています） 

カメラ音量表示灯:

電源スイッチ: 3秒間長押しするとオン/オフになり、短押しすると画面のオ
ンとオフが切り替わります。

10

広角レンズ1

マイクロフォン2

カメラ電源LEDステータス
インジケーター

3

カメラアンテナ4

スピーカー5

カメラ接続ボタン6

カメラUSBポート7

8 Micro SDカードスロット

マイクロフォン12リセットボタン11 スピーカー13

表示画面14

TYPE-C口17

ブラケット / クリップ15

ハンドル16

前のレベルに戻る/トークボタン：
1) メニューに［前のメニューに戻る/トークを話す］ボタンを短く押すと、 
     前のメニューに戻ります。
2) どの画面でも、［前のメニューに戻る/トークを話す］ボタンを長押し
     すると、音声トークができます。

2

OKボタン / ズームボタン:
1)「カメラが追加されていません」インターフェースで、「OK」を押し
     て「カメラ管理」インターフェースに入ります。

2) 機能選択では、【OK】ボタンを短く押して選択を確定します。

3) 複数のカメラを接続する場合は、「OK」ボタンを2秒長く押すと、カメラ
     の介護画面が切り替わります。

4) モニター画面でこのボタンを短く押すと、1.5倍、2倍、4倍ズームと、ズー
     ムオフの切り替えができます。

3
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モニター機能 カメラ機能ボックス内容
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モニター充電方法
使用前にモニターを完全に充電してください。 
充電方法：
1. モニター用TYPE-Cの一端をカメラに接続し、もう 一端を電源充電器（5V 2A）
     に接続します。
2. アダプターを電源コンセントに差し込みます。

カメラ電源供給方法
1) カメラ用ケーブルの一端をベビーモニターに接続し、もう一端を電源 充電器
    5V １A）に接続します。
2）充電器を電源コンセントに差し込みます。
モニターを完全に充電し、カメラに電力を供給すると、製品を使用できるように
なります。

22 262524 2827 3029 31

カメラの取り付け
1.視野角の広い位置を選択し、カメラを直接配置します。
2.壁面取付（オプション）
1) ポジショニングペーパーを剥がし、選択した取り付け位置に貼り付ける。
2) ポジショニングペーパー         部分の壁面に合わせ、木質壁面に直接ネジを打ち込
     む 、セメント壁面にドリル穴をあけた後、膨張釘を挿入し、ネジをねじ込む。
3) カメラ下部ガイドをネジに合わせて、カメラを後ろに平らに押して締める。

注意！

リセットに戻す場合は、[カメラを追加してください]インターフェイスで 
[OK]を押してカメラを追加します。

モニターとカメラを接続が成功したら、モニターと
 カメラは近距離の使用を避ける。そうでないと、大
き な騒音を引き起こす可能性があります。

ベビーモニターとベビーカメラは箱から出してす使用できます。 カメラを追加
するか、出荷の設定に戻した後は、次の手順を参照 してください:ベビーモニタ
ーのバージョンがベビーカメラのバージョンと一致していることを確認してく
ださい。
1) メニューボタンを押してメニューインターフェースを開き、「カメラ管理」
      →「カメラマッチング」を選択し、[OK]ボタンを押してカメラを追加します。
2) 「ビー」のビープ音が聞こえるまで、カメラの背面にあるペアリングボタン
      を1秒間押し続けます。

1) 手動切り替え：[OK]ボタンを長押しすると、画面が次のカメラの画面 に切り
     替わります。 ステータスバーに、選択したカメラのアイコンが 表示されます。
2) 自動切り替え（マルチカメラサイクリング）：[カメラ管理]-> [表示モード]->
     [マルチカメラサイクリング /           ]オプションを選択します。 接続されている
     ベビーカメラ一覧に、あらかじめ設定された時間間隔で看護画面が順番に表示
     されます。

2台以上のベビーカメラを追加する場合は、手動または自動でカメラケア画面を
切り替えるか。

モニターのメニューボタンを押す、機能インターフェース画面、下図のように：

画面表示
このモードでは、1台のカメラを全画面で表示できます。

1. 機能

VOXモード           ベビーモニターVOXモードを開くように設定でき。 ベビーモニタ
  ー画面がオフのときに、ノイズがプリセットレベルを超えていることを検出する
と、モニターの音声信号が開始され、画面が自動的にオンになります。

  「オーディオのみ」を設定します。モニタが画面を閉じると、
カメラからのオーディオの音も聞こえます。

 VOX阈值           1～5のアラーム値設定できます。
オーディオのみ        

  特定のノイズレベルが検出されたときに警告するようにベビーモニ
  ターを設定できます。

音声警報     

注：周囲のノイズにより、誤警報が発生する場合があります。

 

  1. カメラを追加(注：ベビーモニターには、最大4台のカメラを追
加できます。)2. カメラを削除。

オフ、1H、1.5H、2H、2.5H、3H、3.5H、4Hおよびカスタムオプションが利用
可能です。

1. オフは、タイミングリマインダー機能がオフであることを意味します。
2. 1H、1.5H、2H、2.5H、3H、3.5H、4Hは、1、1.5、2、2.5、3、3.5、4時間後
にリマインダータイミング機能を設定することを意味します。 （たとえば、ラ
ベルは御飯時間だを選択し、タイミングは3Hです。これは、アラームが3時間後
に給餌するように通知することを意味します）
3. カスタム：ユーザーが設定する必要のある時間に応じてアラーム時間を設定で
きることを意味します。

カメラ接続   自動およびクローズを選択する。
自動に設定すると、カメラは周囲の光に応じて昼と夜のモードを自動的に切り
替えます。

機能を使用後、画面は1分、3分、5分で自動的にオフになります。[オフ]を選択
すると、画面は自動的にオフになりません。

夜間モード

  モニターシステム時間を設定。システム時間

  モニターの言語を設定。言語設定

  オフ、1分、3分、5分を選択。画面を自動的にオフ

に切り替えてください。
照明源周波数：50Hz、60Hz選択する適切な光源周波数を選択してください。

  ベビーモニターの画面がちらつく場合は、別の光源モードフラッシュ調整

ニターのSN番号、カメラのSN番号を表示します。
  モニターのバージョン番号、カメラのバージョン番号、モバージョン情報

  すべて設定をリセットになります。リセット

  デフォルトの「通常」モード。カメラが倒立して取り付け
られている場合は対応するカメラを選択し、180度回転を選択してください、OK
ボタンを押すと設定に成功します。

ビデオ画面の設定 

  録画しない、ループ録画（移動）、一日中ループ録画。
「録画しない」を選択します：ビデオを録画せず、Micro SDカードにビデオファ
イルを保存しないことを示します。
「ループ録画（移動）」を選択すると、ビデオ画面が変化したときに録画が開始
されることを示します。「ループ」とは、Micro SDカードの容量がいっぱいにな
ると、最新のビデオファイルが自動的に削除され、最新のビデオファイルが格納
されることを意味します。
「一日中ループ録画」を選択:録画を繰り返し、映像画面が変化しているかどうか
を判断しないことを示します。

録画モード

  タイムウォーターマークをオンにすると、録画した
ビデオにビデオの時間情報が含まれます。場合によっては、ビデオ証拠として使
用できます。

タイムウォーターマーク

  Micro SDカードの詳細を表示する。Micro SDカードを
リセットするには、「リセット」ボタンを選択します。リセットするとMicro SD
カード内のすべてのファイルが削除され、復元できません。

Micro SDカード状態

  全画面、マルチカメラサイクリング。表示モード

  子供を眠らせるために使用されます。ララバイを選択します。
音量ボタンを押すと音量を調節できます。
カメラ子守呗   

  大人の睡眠補助に使用します。再生するホワイトノ
イズを選び、モニター画面下の音量＋、音量-ボタンで音量を調節できます。
モニターホワイトノイズ     

  1～3レベルの音量を選択できます。デフォルトは「2レベル」アラーム音量      

注：モニターが1つ以上のカメラとペアリングされている場合は、アラーム音声を
設定すると1つ以上のカメラがすべて機能があります。
重点的に説明する：毎回アラームの間隔は5秒です。 5秒以内に再度アラーム状態
が発生しても、この時間内にアラームが繰り返されることはありません。

注：複数のカメラが接続され、マルチカメラサイクリングに設定されている場合、
モニターは、事前設定された期間に従って、接続されたベビーカメラにケア画面
を表示します。

注：夜間モードがオフに設定されている場合、夜間に照明がない環境では、モニ
ターが看護画面をはっきりと見ることができない場合があります。

クラス10以上のデータレートで16GB～128GBのMicro SDカードを使用してくだ
さい。

注：子守唄の機能は使用時に、アラーム機能は自動的に無効になります。

警告：子守唄の音が子供の泣き声を覆い隠す可能性があります。

飲食時、おむつ交換、その他

説明：

  アラーム持続時間：5、10、20、30秒を設定できます。
デフォルトは「10秒」です。有効にすると、設定した時間に合わせて放送を続
けます。

です。

アラーム持続時間    

注: 

2. アイコンの説明

信号強度

ベビーモニタ
ーがカメラ
に正常に接

続されました

カメラは子守
唄を連続再生

しています

カメラは子守
唄をリピート

再生しています

アラームがト VOXモードが有
効になりましたリガーされます

現在設定されて
いる時間

マルチカメラ
サイクリング
 モードで 画

面を見る

夜間モード

ベビーモニタ
ーの電量状態

ベビーモニ
ター充電中

警告の説明 

窒息の危険性：電線は子供にとって危険です。 電線を子供の手を届か
ないところに置いてください（3フィート（0.9m）以上離れている。

認定の説明

1

カメラ管理
カメラ管理

モニタモード  

子守呗

カメラ管理

時計リマインダー

アラーム

その他の設定

西班牙语
Obtendrá

Garantía: Garantía limitada de 12 meses

Fabricante: 

ADVERTENCIA

KAWA ELECTRONICS COMPANY LIMITED

Correo electrónico: support@kawa-in.com

Web: www.kawa-in.com

Dirección: FLAT A 21/F CHEUNG LEE IND BLDG 9 CHEUNG 
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Monitor de bebé 
（S5-M)

Adaptador
de monitor

(5V 2A)

Adaptador 
 de cámara 

(5V 1A)

Cable de 
alimentación 

TYPE-C de 
monitor

(1000 + 50mm)

Cable de 
alimentación 

Micro-USB 
de cámara

(2600 + 20mm)

Paquete de 
tornillos de 

montaje

Manual

Cámara para bebé
（S5-C）

Papel de 
posicionamiento

3332

Botón de menú:
1) Presione brevemente 【Menú】 para que aparezca el menú.
2) Presione brevemente 【Menú】 para cerrar el menú y volver a la 
     página de inicio .
3) Mantenga presionado el botón para hacer una foto y guardarla en la
      tarjeta de memoria (Inserte primero la tarjeta de memoria).

1

Tecla arriba/tecla brillo+ Tecla abajo/tecla brillo-

1) En las opciones del menú, presione las teclas arriba, abajo, izquierda y 
     derecha para moverse.
2) Al mostrarse la pantalla de monitoreo, presione las teclas de brillo+ y 
     brillo-para ajustar el brillo de la pantalla.

1) Verde: el bebé está expuesto a un ruido ambiental bajo.
2) Amarillo: el bebé está expuesto a un ruido ambiental moderado. 
     Compruebe si el bebé está bien.
3) Rojo: el bebé está expuesto a un ruido ambiental alto. Compruebe si el 
     bebé está bien.

3) De la misma manera, presione las teclas de volumen+ y volumen- para 
     ajustar el volumen.

4 5
Tecla izquierda/tecla volumen- Tecla derecha/tecla volumen+6

8

9

Indicador de encendido del monitor 
（Rojo: cargando  Verde: máxima alimentación） 

Indicador de volumen de la cámara

Botón de encendido: mantener presionado durante 3 segundos para 
encender/apagar, presionar brevemente para encender/apagar la 
pantalla del monitor.

10

Lente gran angular1

Micrófono2

Indicador de estado LED de
encendido de la cámara

3

Antena de cámara4

Altavoz5

Botón de emparejamiento
de cámara

6

Puerto micro USB de la 
cámara

7

8 Ranura para tarjeta MicroSD

Micrófono12Botón de reinicio11 Altavoz13

Pantalla de visualización14

Puerto TYPE-C de monitor17

Base de soporte / Pinza15

Asa16

Volver al nivel anterior del menú/botón Hablar：
1) Presione brevemente el botón 【Regresar menú/hablar por 
     intercomunicador】 en la barra de menú y regresar al menú superior.
2) En cualquier interfaz, mantenga pulsado 【Regresar al último menú/
     hablar por intercomunicador】 para habilitar la intercomunicación 
     por voz.

2

Tecla OK / Botón Zoom:
1) Haga clic en el botón OK para ingresar a la configuración de la cámara
     en la interfaz desconectada.

2) Para la selección de la función, presione la tecla【OK】para confirmar la 
     selección.
3) Si hay varias cámaras conectadas y el monitor está visualizando múltiples 
     pantallas, presione el botón【OK】durante 2 segundos para cambiar de 
     pantalla de monitorización.
4) Al mostrarse la pantalla de monitoreo, pulse brevemente este botón para 
     cambiar el zoom a 1.5x, 2x, 4x o desactivarlo.

3

34

Funciones del monitor Funciones de la cámaraContenido de la caja
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Método de carga del monitor
Cargue completamente el monitor antes de usar. 
Método de carga:
1.Conecte un extremo del cable TYPE-C(1m) al monitor de bebé y el otro 
     extremo al adaptador de corriente (5 V, 2 A).
2. Enchufe el adaptador en una toma de corriente.

Método de alimentación de la cámara
1) Conecte un extremo del cable Micro USB (2,6 m) a la cámara y el otro 
     extremo al adaptador de corriente (5 V, 1 A).
2）Conecte el adaptador a una toma de corriente.
Después de cargar completamente el monitor y encender la cámara, puede 
disfrutar del monitor de video para bebés.

36 403938 4241 4443 45

Métodos de instalación de la cámara
1. Seleccione una posición que tenga un amplio ángulo de visión y coloque la 
     cámara directamente.
2. Montaje en pared (opcional)
1) Separe el papel de posicionamiento y péguelo en la ubicación seleccionada.
2) Si la pared es de madera, coloque un tornillo directamente en el área marcada en 
     el papel (      ). Si la pared es de hormigón, haga un taladro en el área y coloque un 
     taco antes de ajustar el tornillo en la pared.
3) Coloque el carril de guía situado en la parte inferior de la cámara alineado con el 
     tornillo y empuje la cámara de forma horizontal para asegurarla en la pared.

¡ADVERTENCIA!

Si restaura la configuración inicial de fábrica, presione el botón OK 
en la interfaz "Agregar una cámara" para agregar una cámara .

Una vez que el monitor y la cámara se hayan 
conectado correctamente, evite utilizar el monitor 
y la cámara cerca uno del otro, de lo contrario, 
pueden producirse sonidos extraños.

El monitor de bebés y la cámara para bebés están emparejados de fábrica. 
Consulte los siguientes pasos cuando agregue cámaras para bebés adicionales 
o después de restablecer una cámara para bebés: Asegúrese de que la versión 
del monitor de bebés coincida con la versión de la cámara para bebés.

1) Presione el botón 【MENÚ】 para abrir el menú, seleccione “Ajustes de la 
     cámara" → “Emparejamiento de cámara", presione 【OK】 para agregar 
     la Cámara.
2) Mantenga presionado el botón de emparejamiento en la parte posterior de 
     la cámara durante un segundo hasta que escuche el indicador de tictac.

1) Cambio manual: mantenga presionado el botón 【OK】, la pantalla cambiará 
     a la siguiente. Aparecerá el ícono de la cámara que seleccione.
2) Cambio automático (Ciclo de cámaras múltiples ): seleccione la opción 
“Ajustes de la cámara” -> “Modo pantalla” -> “Ciclo de cámaras múltiples/”
                . La pantalla recorre la lista de cámaras para bebés conectadas según 
     los intervalos preestablecidos .

Cuando agrega más de dos cámaras para bebés, puede cambiar manual y 
automáticamente la pantalla de la cámara.

Presione el botón 【MENU】 en el monitor para mostrar la interfaz funcional, 
como se muestra a continuación:

Pantalla completa
Este modo le permite ver una cámara en la vista de pantalla completa.

1. Configuración del menú

Modo VOX            Cuando enciende el modo VOX, la pantalla se encenderá 
  automáticamente si se detecta ruido por encima del nivel preestablecido.

   seleccione "Solo audio" para que la pantalla del monitor se 
apague pero pueda escuchar el audio de la(s) cámara(s).

 Función VOX           de 1 a 5 umbrales son opcionales.
Solo audio       

  puede configurar el monitor de bebés para que le avise 
  cuando se detecte un nivel de ruido específico.
Alerta sonora    

Nota: El ruido circundante puede desencadenar una falsa alarma.

  1. Agregar cámara (Nota: Puede agregar hasta 4 
cámaras por monitor de bebé). 2. Eliminar cámara

Apagado, 1H, 1,5H, 2H, 2.5H, 3H, 3.5H, 4H y personalizado son opcionales.

1. Apagado indica que la función de recordatorio de tiempo está desactivada.
2. 1 H, 1,5H, 2H, 2,5H, 3H, 3,5H, 4H indica una función de temporización de 
recordatorio después de 1, 1,5, 2, 2,5, 3, 3,5, 4 horas. (Por ejemplo, cuando elige 
"Alimentación" ->"3H", significa que el despertador le recordará que debe 
alimentar después de 3 horas)
3. Personalizar: puede ajustar el reloj en función del tiempo que necesite.

Emparejam. de cámara   automático y cerrado son opcionales.Cuando se 
establece en "Auto", la cámara cambia automáticamente el color de la pantalla 
según las condiciones de luz de la habitación.

Habilite esta opción para apagar automáticamente la pantalla después de 
1 minuto, 3 minutos o 5 minutos. Si selecciona "Desactivado", la pantalla no se 
apagará automáticamente .

Modo visión nocturna

  establece la hora del sistema del monitor.Configuración de la hora

  establece el idioma de visualización del monitor.Config del idioma

  apagado, 1 minuto, 3 minutos y 5 minutos opcional.Modo reposo

cambie al otro modo de Antiparpadeo de pantalla.
Frecuencia de la fuente de iluminación: 50 Hz y 60 Hz opcional. Seleccione la 
frecuencia adecuada de la fuente de iluminación.

predeterminada.

  si la pantalla del monitor para bebés parpadea, Libre parpadeo pantalla

de versión de la cámara, el número de serie del monitor, el número de serie de
la cámara.

  muestra el número de versión del monitor, el número Info de la versión

  restablece todas las opciones a su configuración Ajustes predeterm

 "Normal" por defecto. Cuando la 
cámara se instale boca abajo, seleccione la cámara correspondiente, después 
elija la opción "Rotar 180°" y, por último, presione "OK" para completar la 
configuración.

Configuración de la pantalla de vídeo

  Sin registros, Grabación cíclica (al detectar 
movimiento), Grabación cíclica .
Seleccionar "Sin registros": no se grabará ni seguardará ningún vídeo en la 
tarjeta Micro SD.
Seleccionar "Grabación cíclica (al detectar movimiento)": la grabación 
comenzará cuando se detecte movimiento. "Ciclo": cuando la tarjeta Micro SD 
se llene, los primeros vídeos se irán eliminando de forma automática para poder 
guardar el último vídeo.
Seleccionar "Grabación cíclica": la cámara seguirá grabando en bucle, 
independientemente de que se haya detectado movimiento.

Modo de grabación

  Habilite la función de fecha impresa para que el vídeo 
grabado muestre la información de la fecha. En algunos casos, se puede usar 
como evidencia.

Fecha impresa

  muestra más datos sobre la tarjeta Micro SD.
Seleccione "Formatear" para formatear la tarjeta Micro SD.
¡Atención! El formateo eliminará todos los archivos en la tarjeta Micro SD y no 
se podrán recuperar.

Estado de la Micro SD

  pantalla completa, ciclar cámaras.Modo pantalla

  Calmar a bebé.Seleccione la canción de cuna 
que desee. Puede ajustar el volumen presionando el botón "-/+".
Cámara y Canción de cuna  

  ayuda a los adultos a dormir bien.Seleccione 
el ruido blanco que desee y presione las teclas de volumen+ y volumen- para 
ajustar el volumen en la pantalla de monitoreo.

Monitorear el ruido blanco    

  1-3 volúmenes son opcionales, "2" por defecto.Volumen de la alerta      
Nota: Cuando el monitor emparejó más cámaras, si configura el volumen 1, 
significa que todas las cámaras emparejadas tendrán el volumen 1.

Nota clave: La duración del intervalo entre cada alarma acústica es de 5 
segundos. No alertará durante este intervalo incluso si hay una condición 
de activación de alerta.

Nota: Cuando se conectan varias cámaras y se configuran en "Ciclar 
cámaras", el monitor recorrerá la lista de monitores de bebés conectados 
según el intervalo preestablecido.

Nota: Si el modo de visión nocturna está configurado en "Cerrar", el 
monitor se mantendrá en el color de la pantalla de la luz del día y no 
cambiará cuando el entorno circundante se oscurezca.

Utilice una tarjeta Micro SD de 16 GB a 128 GB con velocidad de datos Clase 
10 o superior.

Nota: La alerta se desactiva automáticamente después de activar la función 
de canción de cuna.
Advertencia: El sonido de las canciones de cuna puede enmascarar el llanto 
del bebé.

Alimentación, Cambio de pañales, Otros

Descripción:

   5 segundos, 10 segundos, 20 segundos y 30 
segundos son opcionales."10 segundos" por defecto. El monitor alertará 
continuamente de acuerdo con la duración de la alerta que establezca.

Duración de la alerta    

Nota:

2. Descripción de ícono

Intensidad de 
señal inalámbrica

El monitor de bebés 
se ha conectado 
correctamente 

a la cámara

La cámara está 
ciclando canciones 
de cuna

La cámara reproduce
una única canción
de cuna

Se ha activado la 
alarma acústica

El modo VOX 
está activado

Hora establecida 
actualmente

Está ciclando las 
pantallas de las cámaras 

y actualmente está 
pasando por la Cámara 3

El modo de visión 
nocturna está 

habilitado

Estado actual de 
carga de la batería 

del monitor 

El monitor de bebés 
se está cargando

Advertencia

PELIGRO DE ESTRANGULACIÓN: Los cables pueden 
ESTRANGULAR a los niños. Mantenga los cables fuera del 
alcance de los niños (a más de 3 pies (0,9 m) de distancia).

Certificación

Más ajustes
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Ajustes de 
la cámara

Ajustes de 
la cámara Modo monitor

Canción de cuna

Ajustes de la cámara

Reloj recordatorio

Alerta

 Wooden Wall  Concrete Wall

Add Camera to the Baby Monitor Display Mode of  Screen

注意:ネジの高さ、深さを調整し、カ
メラが正しく取り付けられ、固定さ
れていることを確認してください。

 木質壁面  セメント壁面

ベビーモニターにカメラを追加 画面表示モード モニター機能、アイコンなどの説明

Nota: 
Ajuste la altura y la profundidad 
de los tornillos para asegurarse de 
que la cámara esté colocada 
correctamente.

 Pared de madera  Pared de hormigón

Agregar cámara al monitor de bebé Modo de visualización de la pantalla Configuración y descripción de íconos 
del menú del monitor

KAWA focuses on the design, R&D and manufacturing of 
intelligent security products. We have the R&D team of more than 
200 people, and nearly 2000 manufacturing personnel in the 
automatic production base of 30000 square meters.Based on 
machine vision as the core and deep-learning algorithms as the 
soul to build smart hardware products, through continuous 
innovation, leading products with scientific and technological 
charm will be brought to global consumers, let people enjoy the 
comfortable and pleasant life in the safe and convenient 
environment which created by intelligent technology.
KAWA Mission: From home to car, exceeding customer 
                               expectations
KAWA Vision: Better Life, Safer and Smarter.
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